Rowany Golf Club
Limited
Rowany Drive Port Erin IM9 6LN

Email: mail@rowanygolfclub.com
Website: www.rowanygolfclub.com

Office: 01624 834072 Clubhouse: 01624 834108

FIXTURES LISTS
SEASON 2023
Gents



Pre-Booked Tee Times

Mondays
Tuesdays

Wednesdays

Month Date(s)
April 23
May 13h
May 19t
June 17h
June 18t
June 25t
July 30t
July 23rd
September 16t
September 17t
September 23rd
September 24t
October 15h

09.30 - 11.30 Ladies
08.30 - 11.20 Seniors
10.00 - 11.00 Ladies
16.00 - 18.00 Club Nights
(April to September)

Isle of Man Golf Union Fixtures 2023

Fixture

Spring Meeting

W.A. Kirkpatrick Trophy
Kay Fox Foursomes
Championships Men’s
Qualifier

Championships Women’s
Qualifier

Championships Finals
Senior Championships
Junior Championships
Strokeplay Championships
Strokeplay Championships
Strokeplay Championships
Strokeplay Championships
Autumn Meeting

Venue
Rowany
Ramsey
Peel
Ramsey

Ramsey

Ramsey
Rowany
TBC
KEB
Peel
Ramsey
Douglas
Peel



ROWANY WEEK OF GOLF — ALL COMPETITIONS ARE

JULY
Saturday

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

22nd

23

24th

250

26t

27t

28th

29th

OPEN

AM AM

Sponsored by Ocean Ford
9-hole Mixed Open Individual
Stableford

Ladies Team Competition

Gents Individual Competition
Sponsor Nedbank Private Wealth
FBBB

Sponsored by Port Erin Chippy
Individual Stableford — Ladies,
Gents, Juniors

Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Presentation of Prizes 9pm

The HP Kelly Cup

Sponsored by The Gray Family

2 Person Texas Scramble - Ladies
and Gents

Sponsored by Strand Vets
Nedbank Presentation of Prizes
9pm

Individual Stableford

Sponsored by the Haven Members
Presentation of Prizes 9pm



GENERAL
Maximum Handicap Index for men in all competitions
is 54 unless otherwise specified. All competitions,
except the monthly medals and the Tower Insurance
Stableford Series, and unless otherwise stated, will have
prizes for Best Lady and Best Junior - subject to entry
numbers. Most competitions will also have a Best Gross
prize.
January
Sunday 1t Captain’s Drive-in - 12noon
Monday 2rd Rum Run
Sponsored by Robin Humphries-Jones &
Fred Gray
Saturday 7 Winter Leagues
Sunday 8t 9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Saturday 14h Winter Leagues
Sunday 15t 9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday 21st  Winter Leagues
Sunday 22nd  9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday 281 Winter Leagues
Sunday 290 9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford



February
Saturday
Sunday

Saturday
Sunday
Monday

Saturday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday
Tuesday

March
Wednesday
Saturday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday

Saturday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday

4th
5th

11th
12th
13th

18th
19th
25th
26t
28th

1st
4th
5th
11th
12t

18th
10t
25t
26t

Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Tower Insurance

Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Valentines Mixed Team Competition
Sponsored by Grimewatch

Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Winter Eclectic Ends

Spring Eclectic Starts
18-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Tower Insurance

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford



April
Saturday

Sunday
Saturday

Sunday
Monday

Saturday

Sunday
Saturday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday

May
Monday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday
Saturday

2nd
gth

oth
10t

15t

16t
22nd
23rd
20th
30t

1st
7th
13
14th
20th

April Medal

Sponsored by Tower Insurance

Tower Insurance Stableford Round 1
Jack Oates Stableford

Sponsored by Chris Oates

Tower Insurance Stableford Round 2
Easter Monday Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Cherry Godfrey

Ladies, Gents, and Juniors

Rum Run

Sponsored by Robin Humphreys-Jones &
Fred Gray

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Rowany Trophy Round 1

IOMG Ladies Spring Meeting

Bryn's Birthday Texas Scramble
Rowany Trophy Round 2

Draw Rowany Trophy

Tower Insurance Stableford Round 3
President’s Day

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
RNLI Stableford



Sunday

By Monday
By
Wednesday
By
Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Sunday
Wednesday

June
Saturday

Sunday
Saturday

Sunday
Saturday

Sunday

21st
22nd
24th
25th
26th
27t

28th
3 st

d

@

4th
10t

11th
17th

18th

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Draw Falcon Cup
Rowany Trophy Last 16

Rowany Trophy Quarter Finals

Rowany trophy Semi-Finals

Rowany Trophy Final

T.A.D. Memorial Shield Stableford
Sponsors Stevie Meehan & Dave Corrin
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Spring Eclectic Ends

R. Heginbotham Trophy Stableford
Sponsored by Roger Heginbotham
Tower Insurance Stableford Round 4
June Medal

Sponsored by Tower Insurance

Tower Insurance Stableford Round 5
Carrick Cup

Sponsored by Celtic Associates

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Finish First Round Falcon Cup



Saturday
Sunday

July
Saturday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday
Saturday

Sunday

Sunday

24t Greenkeepers Benefit Open Stableford

251 Tower Insurance Stableford Round 6

1t July Medal

2nd - 9-hole Mixed Open Stableford

8 Port Erin Town Cup Open Medal
Sponsored by Port Erin Commissioners

9t Tower Insurance Stableford Round 7
Finish Second Round Falcon Cup

150 The Big Six-O Open Texas Scramble
Sponsored by Orry Glover

16h  Tower Insurance Stableford
Round 8

ROWANY WEEK OF GOLF

Saturday 22nd — Saturday 29th

30t

IOMG Seniors Championship
Finish Third Round Falcon Cup



August
Saturday
Sunday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Saturday
Sunday

Saturday

Sunday

5th
Bth

11t
12th
13th

190t
20th

26

27t

Tower Insurance Stableford Round 9
Hospice 40t Anniversary Charity Golf Day
August Medal

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Mann Waste Recycling

9-hole Mixed Open Stableford

Finish Quarter Finals Falcon Cup
Club Championship First 18 Holes
Sponsors Canaccord Genuity Wealth
Management

Club Championship Second 18 Holes
Sponsors Canaccord Genuity Wealth
Management



September

Friday 1t Turkey Shoot Begins
Saturday 2rd AMAM
Sponsored by Ocean Ford
Sunday 3d  Tower Insurance Stableford Round 10

Finish Semi Finals Falcon Cup
Saturday 9t Haven Homes Open Stableford
Sponsored by Haven Homes Ltd

Sunday 10t Tower Insurance Stableford Round 11

Saturday 16h  Terry Croft Memorial Stableford
Sponsored by Tim Croft

Sunday 171 Tower Insurance Stableford Round 12

Final Falcon Cup
Saturday 23 18-hole Mixed Open Stableford
Sunday 24t 9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday 30t September Medal

Sponsored by Tower Insurance

10



October
Sunday
Saturday

Sunday

Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Saturday

Sunday
Saturday
Sunday

November
Saturday
Sunday

Saturday
Sunday

Saturday
Sunday
Saturday
Sunday
Thursday

1st
7th

gth

13n
14th
15t
21st

22nd
28th
29th

Ath
5th

11th
12th

18
19th
25th
26th
30th

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Rowany v Douglas Boat Trophy

Match at Douglas

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Tower Insurance

Men’s Annual Dinner

Captain’s Day

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Rowany v Douglas Boat Trophy

Match at Rowany - Shotgun start 12.45
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Syd Driscoll Open Medal

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford

Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Tower Insurance

Winter Leagues

Remembrance Sunday 9-Hole Stableford
Sponsored by Mike Kewley

Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Turkey Shoor Ends

1



December

Winter Eclectic Begins

Winter Leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Winter leagues

9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sponsored by Tower Insurance

Winter Leagues

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Cross Country

9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford

MEN’S MATCH PLAY COMETITIONS

Friday 1st
Saturday 2nd
Sunday 3rd
Saturday gth
Sunday 10t
Saturday 16t
Sunday 17h
Saturday 23rd
Sunday 24t
Tuesday 26t
Saturday 30th
Sunday 31st
Round 1

Round 2

Draw

Last 16 Matches
Quarter Finals
Semi Finals by
FINAL ON

TIMETABLES
ROWANY TROPHY
Saturday 22nd April
Sunday 30t April
Monday 1st May
By Monday 22 May
By Wednesday 24t May
By Thursday 250 May
Friday 26t May
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FALCON CUP

Entries Close Saturday 20t May

Draw Sunday 21st May
Competition Begins Monday 227 May

1st Round by Sunday 181 June

2n Round by Sunday 9t July

3rd Round by Sunday 30t July
Quarter Finals by Sunday 20t August
Semi Finals by Sunday 3rd September
FINAL ON Sunday 17t September

The Competition & Handicap Committee will endeavour
to keep to these Fixtures Lists, but unforeseen
circumstances could require changes to be made. Should
this occur, notice will be given at the earliest opportunity.

NOTES

e Inorder to enter match play competitions members
must have submitted 20 18-hole counting scores or
equivalent. They can play in the qualifying round but
not in the knock-out stage of the Rowany Trophy, nor
in The Falcon Cup..

e Boy Juniors can enter club competitions if they have
submitted 20 counting scores, play off the same tees
as the men, play with at least TWO adults of whom
one is not family and cannot also enter for the Junior
prize in the same competition.
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e Inthe Club Championships and other “ Majors” (Syd
Driscoll, Port Erin Town Cup, Rowany Trophy), the
Maximum Handicap Index is 28 for all categories.

Competitions at Rowany

General

The majority of the (gents) competitions at Rowany are open
events, and visitors are very welcome to play in them. Only
gents or boy juniors - see above - can win these competitions
and the main prizes. However, the Club Policy is to also award
a prize to the Best Lady and Best Junior, if there are multiple
entries in their categories. The Competition & Handicap
Committee (C&HC) and sponsors are, however, at liberty to
vary the prizes awarded, and the format of the competitions.
The Club is lucky in that many of the competitions are
sponsored, and the Club and its members very much
appreciate the continued, and valuable, support given by the
sponsors each year.

Prize Awards for Low Numbers of Entrants - Club
Sponsored Competitions:

Where the number of entrants for the main competition is 45 or
less the following prizes are awarded:

6 to 15 Entrants: ~ Winner Only

16 to 30 Entrants: Winner and Runner Up

31 to 45 Entrants:  Winner, Runner-Up, Third

Competitions with less than 5 entries may be declared void.
Should this occur with a sponsored competition, the Club’s
C&HC may, along with the sponsors, seek an alternative date
on which to run the competition.
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Handicap Indexes

Unless otherwise stated, the maximum Handicap Indexes are
54,

Competition Closure

The C&HC will endeavour to close out competitions by mid-day
the day following the competition if practicable.

Entry Fees

Generally, the entry fee for members for all 18-hole
competitions is £3.00pp, and for 9-hole competitions £2.00pp.

Rowany Golf Club
Limited

FIXTURES LIST
SEASON 2022
Gents
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