# Rowany Golf Club Limited

Rowany Drive Port Erin IM9 6LN Email: mail@rowanygolfclub.com Website: www.rowanygolfclub.com

Office: 01624 834072 Clubhouse: 01624 834108



FIXTURES LISTS SEASON 2023 Gents

# **Pre-Booked Tee Times**

Mondays	09.30 - 11.30 Ladies
Tuesdays	08.30 - 11.20 Seniors
Wednesdays	10.00 - 11.00 Ladies
-	16.00 - 18.00 Club Nights
	(April to September)

#### Isle of Man Golf Union Fixtures 2023

Month	Date(s)	Fixture	Venue
April	23 <sup>rd</sup>	Spring Meeting	Rowany
May	13 <sup>th</sup>	W.A. Kirkpatrick Trophy	Ramsey
May	19 <sup>th</sup>	Kay Fox Foursomes	Peel
June	17 <sup>th</sup>	Championships Men's	Ramsey
		Qualifier	
June	18 <sup>th</sup>	Championships Women's	Ramsey
		Qualifier	
June	25 <sup>th</sup>	Championships Finals	Ramsey
July	30 <sup>th</sup>	Senior Championships	Rowany
July	23 <sup>rd</sup>	Junior Championships	TBC
September	16 <sup>th</sup>	Strokeplay Championships	KEB
September	17 <sup>th</sup>	Strokeplay Championships	Peel
September	23 <sup>rd</sup>	Strokeplay Championships	Ramsey
September	24 <sup>th</sup>	Strokeplay Championships	Douglas
October	15 <sup>th</sup>	Autumn Meeting	Peel

# ROWANY WEEK OF GOLF – ALL COMPETITIONS ARE OPEN

JULY		
Saturday	22 <sup>nd</sup>	AM AM
•		Sponsored by Ocean Ford
Sunday	23 <sup>rd</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual
		Stableford
Monday	24 <sup>th</sup>	Ladies Team Competition
,		Gents Individual Competition
		Sponsor Nedbank Private Wealth
Tuesday	25 <sup>th</sup>	FBBB
,		Sponsored by Port Erin Chippy
Wednesday	26 <sup>th</sup>	Individual Stableford – Ladies,
,,		Gents, Juniors
		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
		Presentation of Prizes 9pm
Thursday	27 <sup>th</sup>	The HP Kelly Cup
		Sponsored by The Gray Family
Friday	28 <sup>th</sup>	2 Person Texas Scramble - Ladies
i nady	20	and Gents
		Sponsored by Strand Vets
		Nedbank Presentation of Prizes
		9pm
Saturday	29 <sup>th</sup>	Individual Stableford
Outurady	20	Sponsored by the Haven Members
		Presentation of Prizes 9pm
		r resertation of r fizes spin

## GENERAL

Maximum Handicap Index for men in all competitions is 54 unless otherwise specified. All competitions, except the monthly medals and the Tower Insurance Stableford Series, and unless otherwise stated, will have prizes for Best Lady and Best Junior - subject to entry numbers. Most competitions will also have a Best Gross prize.

January		
Sunday	1 <sup>st</sup>	Captain's Drive-in - 12noon
Monday	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Rum Run
		Sponsored by Robin Humphries-Jones &
		Fred Gray
Saturday	7 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	8 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
·		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Saturday	14 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	15 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	21 <sup>st</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	22 <sup>nd</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	28 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	29 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
•		•

February		
Saturday	4 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	5 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Saturday	11 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	12 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Monday	13 <sup>th</sup>	Valentines Mixed Team Competition
		Sponsored by Grimewatch
Saturday	18 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	19 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	25 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	26 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Tuesday	28 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Eclectic Ends
March		
Wednesday	1 <sup>st</sup>	Spring Eclectic Starts
Saturday	4 <sup>th</sup>	18-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sunday	5 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	11 <sup>th</sup>	
Sunday	12 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Saturday	18 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sunday	19 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	25 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sunday	26 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford

April		
Saturday	1 st	April Medal
,		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Sunday	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 1
Saturday	8 <sup>th</sup>	Jack Oates Stableford
·		Sponsored by Chris Oates
Sunday	9 <sup>th</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 2
Monday	10 <sup>th</sup>	Easter Monday Individual Stableford
		Sponsored by Cherry Godfrey
		Ladies, Gents, and Juniors
Saturday	15 <sup>th</sup>	Rum Run
		Sponsored by Robin Humphreys-Jones &
		Fred Gray
Sunday	16 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	22 <sup>nd</sup>	Rowany Trophy Round 1
Sunday	23 <sup>rd</sup>	IOMG Ladies Spring Meeting
Saturday	29 <sup>th</sup>	Bryn's Birthday Texas Scramble
Sunday	30 <sup>th</sup>	Rowany Trophy Round 2
May	4.1	
Monday	1 <sup>st</sup>	Draw Rowany Trophy
Sunday	7 <sup>th</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 3
Saturday	13 <sup>th</sup>	President's Day
Sunday	14 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	20 <sup>th</sup>	RNLI Stableford

Sunday	21 <sup>st</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford Draw Falcon Cup
By Monday By	22 <sup>nd</sup>	Rowany Trophy Last 16
Wednesday By	24 <sup>th</sup>	Rowany Trophy Quarter Finals
Thursday	25 <sup>th</sup>	Rowany trophy Semi-Finals
Friday	26 <sup>th</sup>	Rowany Trophy Final
Saturday	27 <sup>th</sup>	T.A.D. Memorial Shield Stableford Sponsors Stevie Meehan & Dave Corrin
Sunday	28 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Wednesday	31 <sup>st</sup>	Spring Eclectic Ends
June		
Saturday	3 <sup>rd</sup>	R. Heginbotham Trophy Stableford Sponsored by Roger Heginbotham
Sunday	4 <sup>th</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 4
Saturday	10 <sup>th</sup>	June Medal
		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Sunday	11 <sup>th</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 5
Saturday	17 <sup>th</sup>	Carrick Cup Sponsored by Celtic Associates
Sunday		

Saturday Sunday	24 <sup>th</sup> 25 <sup>th</sup>	Greenkeepers Benefit Open Stableford Tower Insurance Stableford Round 6
<b>July</b> Saturday Sunday Saturday	1 <sup>st</sup> 2 <sup>nd</sup> 8 <sup>th</sup> 9 <sup>th</sup>	July Medal 9-hole Mixed Open Stableford Port Erin Town Cup Open Medal Sponsored by Port Erin Commissioners Tower Insurance Stableford Round 7
Sunday Saturday	9 <sup>th</sup>	Finish Second Round Falcon Cup The Big Six-O Open Texas Scramble
Sunday	16 <sup>th</sup>	Sponsored by Orry Glover Tower Insurance Stableford Round 8
ROWANY WEEK OF GOLF Saturday 22 <sup>nd</sup> – Saturday 29 <sup>th</sup>		
Sunday	30 <sup>th</sup>	IOMG Seniors Championship Finish Third Round Falcon Cup

#### August 5<sup>th</sup> Saturday 6<sup>th</sup> Sunday Tower Insurance Stableford Round 9 Fridav 11<sup>th</sup> Hospice 40th Anniversary Charity Golf Day Saturday 12<sup>th</sup> August Medal 13<sup>th</sup> Sunday 9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford Sponsored by Mann Waste Recycling 19th Saturday 20<sup>th</sup> Sunday 9-hole Mixed Open Stableford Finish Quarter Finals Falcon Cup Saturday 26<sup>th</sup> Club Championship First 18 Holes Sponsors Canaccord Genuity Wealth Management Sunday 27<sup>th</sup> Club Championship Second 18 Holes Sponsors Canaccord Genuity Wealth

Management

### September

eeptenneer		
Friday	1 <sup>st</sup>	Turkey Shoot Begins
Saturday	2 <sup>nd</sup>	AM AM
•		Sponsored by Ocean Ford
Sunday	3 <sup>rd</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 10
		Finish Semi Finals Falcon Cup
Saturday	9 <sup>th</sup>	Haven Homes Open Stableford
		Sponsored by Haven Homes Ltd
Sunday	10 <sup>th</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 11
Saturday	16 <sup>th</sup>	Terry Croft Memorial Stableford
		Sponsored by Tim Croft
Sunday	17 <sup>th</sup>	Tower Insurance Stableford Round 12
		Final Falcon Cup
Saturday	23 <sup>rd</sup>	18-hole Mixed Open Stableford
Sunday	24 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	30 <sup>th</sup>	September Medal
		Sponsored by Tower Insurance

October Sunday	1 <sup>st</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	7 <sup>th</sup>	Rowany v Douglas Boat Trophy Match at Douglas
Sunday	8 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Friday	13 <sup>th</sup>	Men's Annual Dinner
Saturday	14 <sup>th</sup>	Captain's Day
Sunday Saturday	15 <sup>th</sup> 21 <sup>st</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford Rowany v Douglas Boat Trophy
outurouy	21	Match at Rowany - Shotgun start 12.45
Sunday	22 <sup>nd</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	28 <sup>th</sup>	Syd Driscoll Open Medal
Sunday	29 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
November		
Saturday	4 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	5 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Saturday	11 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	12 <sup>th</sup>	Remembrance Sunday 9-Hole Stableford Sponsored by Mike Kewley
Saturday	18 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	19 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	25 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	26 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Thursday	30 <sup>th</sup>	Turkey Shoor Ends

#### December

Friday	1 st	Winter Eclectic Begins
Saturday	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	3 <sup>rd</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	9 <sup>th</sup>	Winter leagues
Sunday	10 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
-		Sponsored by Tower Insurance
Saturday	16 <sup>th</sup>	Winter Leagues
Sunday	17 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Saturday	23 <sup>rd</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sunday	24 <sup>th</sup>	9-Hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Tuesday	26 <sup>th</sup>	Cross Country
Saturday	30 <sup>th</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford
Sunday	31 <sup>st</sup>	9-hole Mixed Open Individual Stableford

### MEN'S MATCH PLAY COMETITIONS TIMETABLES

#### **ROWANY TROPHY**

Round 1	Saturday	22 <sup>nd</sup> April
Round 2	Sunday	30 <sup>th</sup> April
Draw	Monday	1 <sup>st</sup> May
Last 16 Matches	By Monday	22 <sup>nd</sup> May
Quarter Finals	By Wednesday	24 <sup>th</sup> May
Semi Finals by	By Thursday	25 <sup>th</sup> May
FINAL ON	Friday	26 <sup>th</sup> May

FALCON CUP		
Entries Close	Saturday	20 <sup>th</sup> May
Draw	Sunday	21 <sup>st</sup> May
Competition Begins	Monday	22 <sup>nd</sup> May
1st Round by	Sunday	18 <sup>th</sup> June
2 <sup>nd</sup> Round by	Sunday	9 <sup>th</sup> July
3 <sup>rd</sup> Round by	Sunday	30 <sup>th</sup> July
Quarter Finals by	Sunday	20th August
Semi Finals by	Sunday	3 <sup>rd</sup> September
FINAL ON	Sunday	17th September

. . . . . . . .

#### The Competition & Handicap Committee will endeavour to keep to these Fixtures Lists, but unforeseen circumstances could require changes to be made. Should this occur, notice will be given at the earliest opportunity.

## NOTES

- In order to enter match play competitions members must have submitted 20 18-hole counting scores or equivalent. They can play in the qualifying round but not in the knock-out stage of the Rowany Trophy, nor in The Falcon Cup..
- Boy Juniors can enter club competitions if they have submitted 20 counting scores, play off the same tees as the men, play with at least TWO adults of whom one is not family and cannot also enter for the Junior prize in the same competition.

 In the Club Championships and other "Majors" (Syd Driscoll, Port Erin Town Cup, Rowany Trophy), the Maximum Handicap Index is 28 for all categories.

## Competitions at Rowany General

The majority of the (gents) competitions at Rowany are open events, and visitors are very welcome to play in them. Only gents or boy juniors - see above - can win these competitions and the main prizes. However, the Club Policy is to also award a prize to the *Best Lady* and *Best Junior*, if there are multiple entries in their categories. The *Competition & Handicap* Committee (*C&HC*) and sponsors are, however, at liberty to vary the prizes awarded, and the format of the competitions.

The Club is lucky in that many of the competitions are sponsored, and the Club and its members very much appreciate the continued, and valuable, support given by the sponsors each year.

Prize Awards for Low Numbers of Entrants – Club Sponsored Competitions:

Where the number of entrants for the main competition is 45 or less the following prizes are awarded:

6 to 15 Entrants: Winner Only

16 to 30 Entrants: Winner and Runner Up

31 to 45 Entrants: Winner, Runner-Up, Third

Competitions with less than 5 entries may be declared void. Should this occur with a sponsored competition, the Club's C&HC may, along with the sponsors, seek an alternative date on which to run the competition.

# Handicap Indexes

Unless otherwise stated, the maximum Handicap Indexes are 54.

# **Competition Closure**

The C&HC will endeavour to close out competitions by mid-day the day following the competition if practicable.

#### **Entry Fees**

Generally, the entry fee for members for all 18-hole competitions is £3.00pp, and for 9-hole competitions £2.00pp.

Rowany Golf Club Limited

